ii.	 Decrease non-current provisions by £(160k) in the period ended 30 March 2020. Decrease non-current provisions
by £(160k) in the period ended 4 April 2021.

2.7	During the period ended 4 April 2021, the group did not appropriately recognise an accrual relating to employee
holiday entitlement for employees on furlough. The adjustments to reflect this are:

i.	 Increase accruals by £136k in the period ended 4 April 2021.
ii.	 	Increase operating expenses by £136k in the period ended 4 April 2021.
iii.	 Reduce tax expense and corporation tax payable by £(26k) in the period ended 4 April 2021.
iv.	 Retained earnings reduced by £(110k) in the period ended 4 April 2021.

The transition to IFRS and correction of prior year errors has impacted the presentation of items within the consolidated cash
flow statement. The implementation of IFRS 16 has resulted in £2,081k of payments being recognised within cash flows from
financing activities, which were previously presented under cash flows from operating activities, during the period ended
4 April 2021.

ProCook Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022 149

Financial Statements

£’000s UK GAAP
IFRS

Transition 1
FRS 102

Restatement 2 IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets – – – –
Property, plant, and equipment 7,166 (386) – 6,780
Right-of-use assets - 9,912 220 10,132
Total non-current assets 7,166 9,526 220 16,912

Current assets
Inventories 5,266 – 136 5,402
Trade and other receivables 782 (182) – 600
Cash and cash equivalents 2,956 – – 2,956
Total current assets 9,004 (182) 136 8,958
Total assets 16,170 9,344 356 25,870

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,917 (420) 154 3,651
Lease liabilities – 1,751 – 1,751
Other Provisions – – 160 160
Borrowings 4,239 – – 4,239
Current tax liability 294 – – 294
Total current liabilities 8,450 1,331 314 10,095

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 296 (296) – –
Lease liabilities – 8,334 – 8,334
Other provisions 160 143 303
Borrowings 2,357 – – 2,357
Deferred tax liability 337 (69) (18) 250
Total non-current liabilities 3,150 7,969 125 11,244
Total liabilities 11,600 9,300 439 21,339

Net assets 4,570 44 (83) 4,531

Equity and reserves attributable to Shareholders of ProCook Group plc
Share capital  – – – –
Revaluation reserve 472 – – 472
Retained earnings 4,098 44 (83) 4,059
Total equity and reserves 4,570 44 (83) 4,531

32. Transition to IFRS and other adjustments continued
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 March 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 52 weeks to 3 April 2022

ProCook Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022150

£’000s UK GAAP
IFRS

Transition 1
FRS 102

Restatement 2 IFRS

Revenue 53,465   –   (72) 53,393
Cost of sales (16,775)   –   (738) (17,513)
Gross profit 36,690   –   (810) 35,880
Operating expensed (28,469) (1,176) 613 (29,032)
Other income 2,848 –  – 2,848
Operating profit 11,069 (1,176) (197) 9,696
Finance expenses (89) (360) (8) (457)
Other gains/(losses) (949) – – (949)
Profit before tax 10,031 (1,536) (205) 8,290
Tax expense (2,202) 303   33 (1,866)
Profit for the period 7,829 (1,233) (172) 6,424
Total other comprehensive income 7,829 (1,233) (172) 6,424

32. Transition to IFRS and other adjustments continued
Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 4 April 2021

ProCook Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022 151

Financial Statements

£’000 UK GAAP B/fwd Adj
IFRS

 Transition 1
FRS 102

Restatement 2 IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets – – – 67 67
Property, plant, and equipment 3,968 (386) 116 (67) 3,631
Right-of-use assets – 10,132 7,664 38 17,834
Total non-current assets 3,968 9,746 7,780 38 21,532

Current assets
Inventories 9,892 136   –   60 10,088
Trade and other receivables 1,888 (182) (251) –   1,455
Cash and cash equivalents 5,879 – – – 5,879
Total current assets 17,659 (46) (251) 60 17,422
Total assets 21,627 9,700 7,529   98   38,954

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,713 (266) (434)   208 6,221
Lease liabilities – 1,751 1,030   –   2,781
Provisions – 160 –   –   160
Borrowings 2,803 – – – 2,803
Current tax liability 413 – – (26) 387
Total current liabilities 9,929 1,645 596 182 12,352

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 163 (296) 133 –   –
Lease liabilities – 8,334 8,336 –   16,670
Provisions 160 143 –   95   398
Deferred tax liability 426 (87) (303) (7) 29
Total non-current liabilities 749 8,094 8,166   88 17,097
Total liabilities 10,678 9,739 8,762 270 29,449

Net assets 10,949 (39) (1,233) (172) 9,505

Equity and reserves attributable to Shareholders of
ProCook Group plc
Share capital  –   – – – –
Retained earnings 10,949 (39) (1,233) (172) 9,505
Total equity and reserves 10,949 (39) (1,233) (172) 9,505

32. Transition to IFRS and other adjustments continued
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 4 April 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 52 weeks to 3 April 2022

ProCook Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022152

£’000s Note
As at 3 April

2022

Assets
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiary 4 117,300
Deferred tax asset 1,559
Total non-current assets 118,859

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 5 111
Deferred tax asset 80
Total current assets 191
Total assets 119,050

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6 1,370
Current tax liability 76